assets have been considered in determining the long-term expected rate of return.

(i) Actuarial assumptions

The principal actuarial assumptions at 31 March 2020 (expressed as weighted averages) were as
follows:

Discount rate 0.3% to 0.5%

Long-term expected rate of return 0.0% to 2.0%

For the year ended 31 March 2020, the contributions required for defined contribution plans were ¥4,174
million in the Group.

9.  Contingent liabilities

At 31 March 2019 and 2020, contingent liabilities were as follows:

 Millions of yen

 2019  2020

Contingently liable for:

Guarantees of loans of others 645  634

   Total 645  634

28

10.  Lease transactions

(As lessee)
 (a) Finance leases

The Group leases, as lessee, mainly machinery, equipment and vehicles such as buses under its traffic
business, aircraft under its other business and software. As described in Note 2(h), pro forma information
regarding leased property whose lease inception was prior to 1 April 2008 and which were accounted for
with accounting treatment similar to that used for operating leases is as follows:

Machinery, equipment

and vehicles  Others  Total

 Millions of yen

At 31 March 2019:

Acquisition cost 7,077  2,817  9,894

Accumulated depreciation 6,704  2,175  8,880

Net leased property 372  641  1,014

At 31 March 2020:

Acquisition cost 7,077   2,737   9,814

Accumulated depreciation 7,031   2,231   9,262

Net leased property 46   505   552

Future minimum lease payments to be paid under finance leases above were as follows:

 Millions of yen

 2019  2020

Due within 1 year 585  246
Due after 1 year 926  679

Total 1,512  926

Lease expense and other information at 31 March 2019 and 2020 were as follows:

 Millions of yen

 2019  2020

Lease expense 977  733
Imputed depreciation expense (*1) 680  462
Imputed interest expense (*2) 117  89

*1) Depreciation was calculated using the straight-line method with the useful life equal to the lease period and residual